ORDINANCE 2024 - 06

WESTTOWN TOWNSHIP CHESTER COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

AN ORDINANCE OF WESTTOWN TOWNSHIP, CHESTER COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA, AMENDING CHAPTER 170, ZONING, ARTICLE VIII, R-3 RESIDENCE-OFFICE DISTRICT REGULATIONS AND ARTICLE XVII, OFF-STREET PARKING AND LOADING, OF THE CODE OF WESTTOWN TOWNSHIP REGARDING A VISUAL ARTS CENTER USE AND SHARED PARKING.

BE IT ENACTED AND ORDAINED by the Board of Supervisors of Westtown Township, Chester County, Pennsylvania, that Chapter 170, Zoning, of the Code of Westtown Township, as amended, be amended as follows:

SECTION 1. Amends Article II, Definitions, §170-201, Definitions, to delete the following terms and their accompanying definitions: Visual Arts Center (VAC) and Visual Communication Technology (VCT).

SECTION 2. Amends Article VIII, R-3 Residence-Office District, §170-800, Statement of Intent, Subparagraph A, to read as follows:

- A. In addition to the goals presented in the general purpose and the community development objectives sections of this chapter, the purpose of this district is to make specific provisions for appropriate multifamily residential and limited office uses in selected locations, particularly along major highways, which can serve as logical transitional districts between single-family residential development and areas of heavier traffic, and which produce fewer hazards and less interference with highway traffic than conventional commercial areas by:
- **SECTION 3.** Amends Article VIII, R-3 Residence-Office District, §170-800, Statement of Intent, Subparagraph A, to delete Subpart (6) regarding Visual Arts Center (VAC) use.
- **SECTION 4.** Amends Article VIII, R-3 Residence-Office District, §170-801, Use Regulations, Subparagraph B, Conditional Uses, to delete Subpart (10), Visual Arts Center (VAC).
- **SECTION 5.** Amends Article VIII, R-3 Residence-Office District, §170-802, Area and Bulk Regulations, to delete Subparagraph G, Visual Arts Center (VAC).
- **SECTION 6.** Amends Article XVII, Off-Street Parking and Loading, §170-1706, Shared Parking, Subparagraph A, to read as follows:
 - A. Up to 50% of the parking spaces required for a theater or other place of primarily evening entertainment, for a church, for multifamily dwelling

units, or for a school may be provided and used jointly by banks, offices, certain retail stores, repair shops, service establishments, and similar uses which are not normally open, used or operated during evening hours (beyond normal business hours of 8:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m.) if specifically approved by the Board.

SECTION 7. Amends Article XVII, Off-Street Parking and Loading, §170-1706, Shared Parking, Subparagraph D, to read as follows:

D. Upon approval of the Board, as prescribed in Subsection B above, two or more uses may satisfy their individual parking requirements in a common parking lot, provided that the number of parking spaces in the lot equals the sum of the parking spaces required for each use. Parking spaces shall be located so that no space is greater than 500 feet from the building or use it is intended to serve.

SECTION 8. If any sentence, clause or section or part of this ordinance is for any reason found to be unconstitutional, illegal or invalid, such unconstitutionality, illegality or validity shall not affect or impair any of the remaining provisions, sentences, clauses, sections or parts of this ordinance. It is hereby declared as the intent of the Board of Supervisors that this ordinance would have been adopted had such unconstitutional, illegal, invalid sentence, clause, section or part thereof not been included herein.

SECTION 9. All ordinances or parts of ordinances conflicting or inconsistent herewith are hereby repealed.

SECTION 10. This ordinance will be effective five (5) days after enactment.

ENACTED AND ORDAINED	by the Board	of Supervisors of	Westtown Township,	Chester
ENACTED AND ORDAINED County, Pennsylvania, this 3	day of	September	, 2024.	
		1		

Attest:

Secretary

Westtown Township Board of Supervisors

Thomas Foster, Chair

Edward Yost, Vice Chair

Richard Pomerantz, Police Commissioner